of $62.0 million, inclusive of working capital, property, equipment and improvements, intangible assets,
goodwill and property cash and fees.

•

•

To record the incurrence of additional indebtedness, the issuance of additional shares of common stock in this
offering, and the repayment of existing debt.

•

•

To record anticipated interest expense resulting from new indebtedness in connection with debt financing and
record a loss on extinguishment of debt, related to the write-off of existing loan fees and prepayment
premiums on existing debt.

•

•

Elimination of Majestic Mississippi, LLC interest expense recorded in the year ended December 31, 2013.•

•

Adjust income tax.•

•

Reclassify to conform to our presentation.•

22

Edgar Filing: FULL HOUSE RESORTS INC - Form S-1/A

35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS
As of December 31, 2013
(in thousands)

​ ​ ​​ Full House
Resorts, Inc. ​​

Majestic
Mississippi,

LLC
​​ Pro Forma

Adjustments ​​ Pro Forma
(unaudited) ​

​ASSETS ​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
​Current assets ​
​Cash and equivalents ​​​$ 14,936 ​​​​ $ 7,619 ​ ​​​$ 4,067 ​(1)​(2)​(3)​(6)​​​​$ 26,622 ​​

​
Accounts receivable, net
of allowance for doubtful
accounts

​​​​ 1,869 ​​​​ ​ 288 ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,157 ​​

​Prepaid expenses ​​​​ 6,288 ​​​​ ​ 688 ​ ​​​​ (321 )​(1) ​​​​​ 6,655 ​​
​Deposits and other ​​​​ 726 ​​​​ ​ 420 ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,146 ​​
​​ ​​​​ 23,819 ​​​​ ​ 9,015 ​ ​​​​ 3,746 ​​​​​ 36,580 ​​

​
Property and equipment,
net of accumulated
depreciation

​​​​ 91,168 ​​​​ ​ 34,763 ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 125,931 ​​

​Other long-term assets ​
​Goodwill ​​​​ 18,127 ​​​​ ​ 14,644 ​ ​​​​ 1,850 ​(1) ​​​​​ 34,621 ​​

​
Intangible assets, net of
accumulated
amortization

​​​​ 15,533 ​​​​ ​ 10,377 ​ ​​​​ (300 )​(1) ​​​​​ 25,610 ​​

​Long-term deposits ​​​​ 761 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 761 ​​

​
Loan fees, net of
accumulated
amortization

​​​​ 3,558 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ 988 ​(3)​(4)​(5)​​​​​ 4,546 ​​

​Deferred tax asset ​​​​ 1,321 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,321 ​​
​Other long term assets ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​ 366 ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 366 ​​
​​ ​​​$ 154,287 ​​​​ $ 69,165 ​ ​​​$ 6,284 ​​​​$ 229,736 ​​

​
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

​Current liabilities ​
​Accounts payable ​​​$ 2,661 ​​​​ $ 560 ​ ​​​$ — ​​​​$ 3,221 ​​

​
Accrued player club
points and progressive
jackpots

​​​​ 1,999 ​​​​ ​ 1,760 ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 3,759 ​​

​Accrued payroll andrelated ​​​​ 3,276 ​​​​ ​ 2,219 ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,495 ​​

​Other accrued expenses ​​​​ 3,139 ​​​​ ​ 2,523 ​ ​​​​ (811 )​(1) ​​​​​ 4,851 ​​
​Deferred tax liability ​​​​ 66 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 66 ​​

​Current portion of longterm debt ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​ 150 ​ ​​​​ (150 )​(1) ​​​​​ — ​​

​Current portion of capitallease obligation ​​​​ 736 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 736 ​​

​​ ​​​​ 11,877 ​​​​ ​ 7,212 ​ ​​​​ (961 ) ​​​​​ 18,128 ​​

​Long-term debt, net ofcurrent portion ​​​​ 57,500 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ 42,500 ​(3) ​​​​​ 100,000 ​​

Edgar Filing: FULL HOUSE RESORTS INC - Form S-1/A

36

​ ​ ​​ Full House
Resorts, Inc. ​​

Majestic
Mississippi,

LLC
​​ Pro Forma

Adjustments ​​ Pro Forma
(unaudited) ​

​Deferred tax liability ​​​​ 113 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 113 ​​

​
Capital lease obligation,
net of
current portion

​​​​ 6,983 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 6,983 ​​

​​ ​​​​ 76,473 ​​​​ ​ 7,212 ​ ​​​​ 41,539 ​​​​​ 125,224 ​​
​Stockholders’ equity ​
​Common stock ​​​​ 2 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ 1 ​(2) ​​​​​ 3 ​​

​Additional paid-in capital​​​​ 45,350 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ 32,499 ​(2) ​​​​​ 77,849 ​​

​
Treasury stock,
1,356,595 common
shares

​​​​ (1,654 )​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ — ​​​​​ (1,654 )​​

​Retained earnings ​​​​ 34,116 ​​​​ ​ — ​ ​​​​ (5,802 )​(1) ​​​​​ 28,314 ​​
​Member’s equity ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​ 61,953 ​ ​​​​ (61,953) ​​​​​ — ​​
​​ ​​​$ 154,287 ​​​​ $ 69,165 ​ ​​​$ 6,284 ​​​​$ 229,736 ​​
​​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
See notes to pro forma financial statements.
23

Edgar Filing: FULL HOUSE RESORTS INC - Form S-1/A

37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands)

​ ​ ​​ Full House
Resorts, Inc. ​​

Majestic
Mississippi,

LLC
​​ Pro Forma

Adjustments ​​ Pro Forma
(unaudited) ​

​Revenues ​
​Casino ​​​$ 131,581 ​​​​ $ 57,246 ​​​​$ — ​​​​$ 188,827 ​​
​Food and beverage ​​​​ 7,967 ​​​​ ​ 12,176 ​​​​​ (11,142)​(9) ​​​​​ 9,001 ​​
​Hotel ​​​​ 582 ​​​​ ​ 5,322 ​​​​​ (3,358 )​(9) ​​​​​ 2,546 ​​
​Management fees ​​​​ 1,678 ​​​​ ​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,678 ​​
​Other operations ​​​​ 2,919 ​​​​ ​ 3,477 ​​​​​ (486 )​(9) ​​​​​ 5,910 ​​
​​ ​​​​ 144,727 ​​​​ ​ 78,221 ​​​​​ (14,986) ​​​​​ 207,962 ​​

​Less: promotionalallowances ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​ (14,986)​​​​​ 14,986 ​(9) ​​​​​ — ​​

​Net operatingrevenues ​​​​ 144,727 ​​​​ ​ 63,235 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 207,962 ​​

​Operating costs andexpenses ​

​Casino ​​​​ 67,779 ​​​​ ​ 30,996 ​​​​​ (12,459)​(9) ​​​​​ 86,316 ​​
​Food and beverage ​​​​ 7,847 ​​​​ ​ 1,633 ​​​​​ 9,262 ​(9) ​​​​​ 18,742 ​​
​Hotel ​​​​ 656 ​​​​ ​ 785 ​​​​​ 2,792 ​(9) ​​​​​ 4,233 ​​
​Other operations ​​​​ 5,056 ​​​​ ​ 136 ​​​​​ 405 ​(9) ​​​​​ 5,597 ​​

​Project developmentand acquisition costs ​​​​ 67 ​​​​ ​ — ​​​​​ 1,640 ​(3) ​​​​​ 1,707 ​​

​Selling, general andadministrative ​​​​ 46,974 ​​​​ ​ 18,504 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 65,478 ​​

​Depreciation andamortization ​​​​ 9,388 ​​​​ ​ 3,858 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 13,246 ​​

​​ ​​​​ 137,767 ​​​​ ​ 55,912 ​​​​​ 1,640 ​​​​​ 195,319 ​​
​Operating losses ​
​Impairment loss ​​​​ (4,000 )​​​​ ​ (16,767)​​​​​ 16,767 ​(7) ​​​​​ (4,000 )​​
​Operating income ​​​​ 2,960 ​​​​ ​ (9,444 )​​​​​ 15,127 ​​​​​ 8,643 ​​

​Other income(expense) ​

​Interest expense ​​​​ (7,268 )​​​​ ​ (38 )​​​​​ 1,560 ​(5)​(6)​​​​​ (5,746 )​​

​Other (expense)income, net ​​​​ (15 )​​​​ ​ 5 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (10 )​​

​Unrealized loss ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​ (119 )​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (119 )​​

​
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt

​​​​ — ​​​​ ​ — ​​​​​ (4,162 )​(3)​(4)​​​​​ (4,162 )​​

​Loss before incometaxes ​​​​ (4,323 )​​​​ ​ (9,596 )​​​​​ 12,525 ​​​​​ (1,394 )​​

​Income taxes ​​​​ (361 )​​​​ ​ — ​​​​​ 1,298 ​(8) ​​​​​ 937 ​​
​Net loss ​​​$ (3,962 )​​​​ $ (9,596 )​​​​$ 11,227 ​​​​$ (2,331 )​​

​Net loss per commonshare ​​​$ (0.21 )​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ (0.07 )​​

​ ​​​​ 18,740,162 ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 32,740,162 ​​

Edgar Filing: FULL HOUSE RESORTS INC - Form S-1/A

38

Weighted-average
number of common
shares outstanding

​ ​ ​​ Full House
Resorts, Inc. ​​

Majestic
Mississippi,

LLC
​​ Pro Forma

Adjustments ​​ Pro Forma
(unaudited) ​

​​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
See notes to pro forma financial statements.
24

Edgar Filing: FULL HOUSE RESORTS INC - Form S-1/A

39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)
1.

To record the acquisition of the membership interests of Majestic Mississippi, LLC based on our estimated